> 0.05). On the 3rd and 7th day, the SAA in the treatment
group was lower than those in the control group (4.9暲2.5
vs. 6.3暲2.3;  4.6暲2.2 vs. 6.1暲3.1, P < 0.05).
  There were no statistical differences in admission and
first-day serum CRP between the two groups (179.8暲43.1
vs. 181.3暲46.0; 183.2暲45.3 vs. 185.1暲42.7, P>0.05). On
the 3rd and 7th day, the SAA in the treatment group was
lower than those in the control group (120.1暲47.9 vs. 156.9
暲45.9; 91.5暲33.6 vs. 138.7暲36.2, P<0.05).

3.5. Relationship of serum SAA with severity index of SAP

  Correlation analysis found that the SAA was positively
correlated with serum CRP (R=0.346, P=0.042), Ranson
score (R=0.442, P=0.008) and serum IL-6 (R=0.359,
P=0.034, Figure 1). In the 35 SAP patients, the receiver
operating characteristic (ROC) curve of admission serum
SAA was analyzed with pancreatic necrosis as a positive
indicator and non-pancreatic necrosis as a negative
indicator according the result of enhance CT. The AUC
was 0.815 (95% CI: 0.625-0.954; P = 0.006, Figure 2). The
PPV analysis also found that the best cut-off value of
admission SAA predicting the pancreatic necrosis of was
7.85 mg/L with the sensitivity 84.6% and specificity 68.2%.

Wei Wu et al./Asian Pacific Journal of Tropical Medicine (2012)901-905904

1.00

0.75

0.50

0.25

0.00

Se
ns

iti
v

ity

ROC Curve

0.00   0.25   0.50   0.75   1.00

1-Specifidty
Diagonal segments are produced by ties.

Figure 2. ROC curve of admission SAA predicting pancreatic
necrosis.

4. Discussion

  The mortality of SAP was 10%- 30%[1-4]. 20%-40% of
those patients died in MODS induced by SIRS in the early
stage[5-9]. In the course of occurrence and development
of SIRS, the SAA is one of the acute phase response
proteins comprising a family of apolipoproteins which are
mainly synthesized in the liver in response to cytokines
following acute-phase stimulus such as physical injury or
infection[24,25], increased after 4-6 hours of disease onset,
and sharply rose to a peak of more than 1 000-2 000 times
normal after 24-48 hours[12]. The elevated SAA involved in
early inflammation and tissue damage through stimulating
the elevation of inflammatory factors such as TNF-a, IL-6